34.  Risk Management (continued)

Management of individual risks (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the danger that our interest margin will be (negatively) influenced by a change in

market interest rates because of a mismatch in the maturity (period of fixed interest rates) between assets

and liabilities.

The Bank extends loans with fixed interest rates and their maturities are usually different from that of

customer deposits (shorter maturities) and borrowings (longer maturities). Therefore the Bank does

incur an interest rate risk. However, given the imperfect nature of the financial markets in the country,

it is uncertain to which extent changes in international or domestic interest rate levels will impact the

interest rate level of our customer loans.

The Bank’s ALCO monitors interest rate risk at least on a quarterly basis.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income and expense from the following assets and

liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates.

December 2017 Sensitivity

Interest

amount

>2%   <2%

Financial assets

Held to maturity 1,060 21 (21)

Loans and advances to banks 4,178 84 (84)

Loans and advances to customers   901,096 18,022 (18,022)

 906,334   18,127 (18,127)

Financial liabilities

Loans from banks and other financial

institutions

48,368 (967) 967

Customer accounts   47,522 (950)   950

Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit/(loss)   34,782 (696) 696

Other financial liabilities 232 (5) 5

 130,904   (2,618)   2,618

Impact on post tax profit   11,632

AccessBank Liberia Limited
Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2017

51

NOTES (Continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Liberian Dollars unless otherwise stated)

34.  Risk Management (continued)

Management of individual risks (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

December 2016 Sensitivity

Interest

amount

>2%   <2%

Financial assets

Loans and advances to banks 1,139 23 (23)

Loans and advances to customers   885,386 17,708 (17,708)

 886,525   17,731 (17,731)

Financial liabilities

Loans from banks and other financial

institutions

10,265 (205) 205

Customer accounts   41,990 (840)   840

Other financial liabilities   - - -

   52,255   (1,045)   1,045

Impact on post tax profit   12,514

An interest rate shock of +/-2% across all interest-bearing assets and liabilities would result in a post tax

profit of LRD11,632 thousand (2016: 12,514LRD thousand).

AccessBank Liberia Limited
Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2017

52

NOTES (Continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Liberian Dollars unless otherwise stated)

34.  Risk Management (continued)

Management of individual risks (continued)

Compliance risks

Compliance risks in the Bank arise from national standards as well as international conventions.

Anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing procedures are an important focus area. The Bank

has adopted detailed procedures for managing both issues, which are centred on a strict KYC (Know Your

Client) policy and which serve to protect the customers and the laws of Liberia. The procedures have